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PLEADINGS 

 George David Fuller and Dawn Louise Fuller, the applicants, seek a 

variance (2015-0208-V) to allow a dwelling addition (front porch with roof) with 

less setbacks than required on property located along the south side of Sylvan 

Avenue, east of Jumpers Hole Road, Millersville. 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 

 The hearing notice was posted on the County’s website in accordance with 

the County Code.  The file contains the certification of mailing to community 

associations and interested persons.  Each person designated in the application as 

owning land that is located within 175 feet of the property was notified by mail, 

sent to the address furnished with the application.  George Fuller testified that the 

property was posted for more than 14 days prior to the hearing.  I find and 

conclude that there has been compliance with the notice requirements. 

FINDINGS 

 A hearing was held on November 3, 2015, in which witnesses were sworn 

and the following evidence was presented with regard to the proposed variance 

requested by the applicants. 

The Property 

 The applicants own the subject property which has a street address of 111 

Sylvan Avenue, Millersville, Maryland 21108.  The property is identified as Lots 

27-29 of Parcel 269 in Block 23 on Tax Map 23 in the subdivision of Sabrina 

Park.  The property is zoned R5-Residential District. 
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The Proposed Work 

 The applicants are proposing to construct a 5' by 18' porch that will be 

attached to the front of the existing dwelling and be located as close as 22 feet 

from the front lot line as shown on the site plan introduced into evidence as 

County Exhibit 2. 

The Anne Arundel County Code 

 § 18-4-701 provides that a principal structure in an R5 district shall be 

located 25 feet from a front lot line. 

The Variance Requested 

 The proposed work requires a zoning variance of three (3) feet to the 25-

foot front setback requirement of § 18-4-701 to construct the porch as close as 22 

feet from the front lot line as shown on County Exhibit 2.   

The Evidence Submitted At The Hearing 

 Sterling Seay, a planner with the Office of Planning and Zoning (OPZ), 

testified in favor of granting the requested variance.  The subject property exceeds 

the minimum lot size and lot width for the R5 district.  The property is irregularly 

shaped.  The house was constructed in 2001 and is located 27 feet from the front 

property line.  Currently there exists a 3' by 4' concrete front stoop.  The applicants 

write that the existing stoop is not roofed so there is no protection from the 

weather, snow and ice build-up in winter creating a hazardous condition.  Due to 

the northern exposure, the snow and ice is slow to melt.  In addition, every house 

on the street has a front porch of one kind or another. 
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A review of County aerial photograph for the year 2014 shows the subject 

property and the neighborhood.  Most of the homes appear to have been built with 

front porches.  

The Heath Department commented that the property is served by public water 

and sewer facilities and has no objection to the above referenced request. 

In Case Number 1999-0267-V the subject property was denied a variance to 

permit the dwelling to be located 18 feet from the front lot line. 

Ms. Seay testified that a determination must be made as to whether because 

of certain unique physical conditions there is no reasonable possibility of 

developing the lot in strict conformance with the Code requirements and whether 

the grant of a variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties and enable the 

applicants to develop the lot.  This property has unique physical conditions being 

irregularly shaped because of the Earleigh Heights Connector that borders the 

property.  In addition, development of the site is constrained by the fact that the 

subject property is an existing developed lot (c. 2001) where the location of 

existing construction presents a practical difficulty in complying with the 

requirements of the Code.  The applicants wish to make efficient and effective use 

of the existing dwelling and denial of a variance to allow a front porch would 

cause an unnecessary hardship in the use of the property.  The proposed porch is 

deemed to be the minimum necessary.  The variance will not impact any adjoining 

property as the improvements are located well enough away from dwellings on 

abutting properties so as to have minimal or no effect on their use or enjoyment.  
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The granting of this variance will not alter the essential character of the 

neighborhood since many of the homes were built with porches. 

Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 under which a variance 

may be granted, Ms. Seay testified that OPZ recommends approval of the 

requested variance. 

 George and Dawn Fuller testified that the entrance to their home is 

dangerous in poor weather conditions, particularly when there is snow and ice.  

Ms. Fuller has fallen and been injured.  The porch and roof would provide them an 

amenity other homes have and will fit in with the neighborhood. 

 There was no other testimony taken or exhibits received in the matter.  The 

Hearing Officer did not visit the property. 

DECISION 

Requirements for Zoning Variances 

 § 18-16-305 sets forth the requirements for granting a zoning variance.  

Subsection (a) reads, in part, as follows:  a variance may be granted if the 

Administrative Hearing Officer finds that practical difficulties or unnecessary 

hardships prevent conformance with the strict letter of this article, provided the 

spirit of law is observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice done.  A 

variance may be granted only if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes the 

following affirmative findings: 

(1) Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as irregularity, 

narrowness or shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional 
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topographical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, there 

is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in strict conformance with 

this article; or 

(2) Because of exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, 

the grant of a variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or 

unnecessary hardship and to enable the applicant to develop the lot. 

 The variance process for subsection (1) above is a two-step process.  The 

first step requires a finding that special conditions or circumstances exist that are 

peculiar to the land or structure at issue which requires a finding that the property 

whereupon the structures are to be placed or use conducted is unique and unusual 

in a manner different from the nature of the surrounding properties.  The second 

part of the test is whether the uniqueness and peculiarity of the property causes the 

zoning provisions to have a disproportionate impact upon the subject property 

causing the owner a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship.  “Uniqueness” 

requires that the subject property have an inherent characteristic not shared by 

other properties in the area.  Trinity Assembly of God of Baltimore City, Inc. v. 

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County, 178 Md. App. 232, 941 A.2d 560 (2008); 

Umerley v. People’s Counsel for Baltimore County, 108 Md. App. 497, 672 A.2d 

173 (1996); North v. St. Mary’s County, 99 Md. App. 502, 638 A.2d 1175 (1994), 

cert. denied, 336 Md. 224, 647 A.2d 444 (1994). 
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 The variance process for subsection (2) - practical difficulties or 

unnecessary hardship - is simpler.  A determination must be made that, because of 

exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a 

variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship, and to 

enable the applicant to develop the lot. 

 Furthermore, whether a finding is made pursuant to subsection (1) or (2) 

above, a variance may not be granted unless the hearing officer also finds that: (1) 

the variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief; (2) the granting of 

the variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in 

which the lot is located, (3) substantially impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property, (4) reduce forest cover in the limited 

development and resource conservation areas of the critical area, (5) be contrary to 

acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for development in the 

critical area, or (6) be detrimental to the public welfare. 

Findings - Zoning Variance 

 I find, based upon the evidence, that because of the unique physical 

conditions peculiar to and inherent in the subject property, i.e., the close proximity 

of the dwelling to the front lot line, there is no reasonable possibility of developing 

the lot in strict conformance with the Code. 

 I further find that the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary 

to afford relief, that the granting of the variance will not alter the essential 

character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is located, substantially 
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impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, reduce forest 

cover in the limited development and resource conservation areas of the critical 

area, be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for 

development in the critical area, or be detrimental to the public welfare. 

ORDER 

PURSUANT to the application of George David Fuller and Dawn Louise 

Fuller, petitioning for a variance to allow a dwelling addition (front porch with 

roof) with less setbacks than required, and  

PURSUANT to the notice, posting of the property, and public hearing and 

in accordance with the provisions of law, it is this 23rd day of November, 2015, 

 ORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel 

County, that the applicants are granted a zoning variance of three (3) feet to the 

25-foot front setback requirement of § 18-4-701 to construct the porch as close as 

22 feet from the front lot line as shown on County Exhibit 2.   

 Furthermore, County Exhibit 2, referenced in this decision, is incorporated 

herein as if fully set forth and made a part of this Order.  The proposed 

improvements shown on County Exhibit 2 shall be constructed on the property in 

the locations shown therein. 

The foregoing variance is subject to the following conditions: 

1. The applicants shall comply with any instructions and necessary approvals 

from the Permit Application Center and the Department of Health.  
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2. The front porch shall remain open and unenclosed on three sides. 

 

 
NOTICE TO APPLICANTS 

 This Order does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the 
applicants to construct the structures permitted in this decision, the 
applicants must apply for and obtain the necessary building permits, along 
with any other approvals required to perform the work described herein. 

 Any person, firm, corporation, or governmental agency having an interest 
in this Decision and aggrieved thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the 
County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days from the date of this Decision.   

 Further, § 18-16-405(a) provides that a variance or special exception that is 
not extended or tolled expires by operation of law unless the applicants within 
18 months of the granting of the variance or special exception (1) obtains a 
building permit or (2) files an application for subdivision. Thereafter, the variance 
or special exception shall not expire so long as (1) construction proceeds in 
accordance with the permit or (2) a record plat is recorded among the land records 
pursuant to the application for subdivision, the applicants obtain a building permit 
within one year after recordation of the plat, and construction proceeds in 
accordance with the permit. 

 If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 60 days of the 
date of this Order, otherwise they will be discarded. 




